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NOTICE  

 
ISSUED: August 28, 2020 

 
 Governor Herbert signed House Bill 396, Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure 

Amendments (“HB 396”), into law on March 28, 2020. HB 396 is codified at Utah Code Ann. 

§ 54-4-41 and authorizes a large-scale electric utility company to petition the Public Service 

Commission (PSC) for approval of a program to facilitate electric vehicle (EV) charging 

infrastructure and service in the State of Utah. The law requires a large-scale electric utility 

company, prior to submitting the proposed EV charging infrastructure program to the PSC for 

approval, to seek and consider input from a number of state agencies, third-party EV battery 

charging service operators, and “any other person who files a request for notice” with the PSC. 

Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-41(3).  

 On August 27, 2020, PacifiCorp, doing business in Utah as Rocky Mountain Power 

(RMP), filed its Notice of Intent to File a Proposed Charging Infrastructure Program with the 

PSC (“Notice”). In the Notice, RMP states it is in the early stages of developing a proposed 

charging infrastructure program (“Proposed Program”) and anticipates filing it with the PSC on 

or around December 31, 2020. RMP further states it will hold a stakeholder input meeting on 

September 24, 2020 to seek input regarding the Proposed Program and requests the PSC issue a 

notice to allow any interested parties an opportunity to file a request for notice with the PSC, 

indicating their desire to provide input on RMP’s Proposed Program. The PSC previously 

received two such requests for notice under Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-41(3)(j) from Western 
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Resource Advocates and Utah Clean Energy on July 29, 2020 and August 27, 2020, respectively. 

The PSC gives notice that other parties that would like to provide input for this initial 

stakeholder meeting may file a request for notice with the PSC under Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-

41(3)(j) on or before Friday, September 18, 2020. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 28, 2020. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#315187 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on August 28, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Richard Garlish (richard.garlish@pacificorp.com) 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Joelle Steward (joelle.steward@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Counsel for Utah Clean Energy 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Aaron Kressig (aaron.kressig@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)  
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov)  
Assistant Utah Attorneys General  
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
ocs@utah.gov 
Office of Consumer Services 

_______________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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